AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 197 - TOWING -OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HAMBURG TO REGULATE THE NUMBER AUTHORIZED TOWING COMPANIES IN THE BOROUGH OF HAMBURG

Ordinance #08-2011

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hamburg, in the County of Sussex, State of New Jersey, that Chapter 197- Towing - of the Code of the Borough of Hamburg is hereby amended as follows:

1. Add to Section 197-2 A:

The rotating list shall not contain more than four (4) towing companies; provided, however, that all towing companies on the rotation list at the date of passage of this ordinance may continue to provide services as long as they meet the criteria of this chapter.

2. Section 197-4 B (1) (a) {2} is amended as follows:

Each additional mile: \$4.00

3. Section 197-4 B (1) (b) {2} is hereby amended as follows:

Each additional mile: \$4.00

4. Section 197-4 B (2) is hereby amended in its entirety as follows:

Storage Fees: \$35.00 per day

5. Section 197-10 (F) is amended to provide that the administrative fee shall be \$200.00 per year.

- 6. Any ordinance, or part thereof, inconsistent with the provisions herein is hereby repealed.
- 7. This ordinance is deemed severable, and in the event any part hereof is deemed or declared invalid for whatsoever reason by a Court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.
- 8. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as provided by law.

CERTIFICATION

NOTICE is hereby given that the above Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading of the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hamburg, held on Monday, March 7, 2011 and will be considered for final passage at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on Monday, April 4, 2011 at 7:30 p.m. or as soon thereafter as same can be considered in the Municipal Building, 16 Wallkill Avenue, Hamburg, New Jersey at which time and place all persons interested therein or affected thereby will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same. A copy of said Ordinance is on file in the office of the Borough Clerk in the Hamburg Borough Municipal Building located at 16 Wallkill Avenue, Hamburg, New Jersey and is available for public inspection during regular business hours. During the week prior to and up to the time of public hearing copies of said Ordinance will be available to the members of the general public who requests same.

Doreen Schott, RMC Municipal Clerk